KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND COMMITTEES:

NEW YORKX

1nited States Denate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3205

May 9, 2024
The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen The Honorable Jerry Moran
Chair Ranking Member
Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on
Commerce, Justice, Science, Commerce, Justice, Science,
and Related Agencies and Related Agencies
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Shaheen and Ranking Member Moran,

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies appropriations bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the
entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand
United States Senator
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Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Commerce, Justice and Science

Recipient Name

The State University of New York
at Albany

Siena College
New York Botanical Garden

Broome County Office of
Emergency Services

Village of Lakewood Police
Department

City of Cortland

University at Buffalo

Buffalo Niagara Waterkeeper, Inc.

Hauptman-Woodward Medical
Research Institute, Inc.

University at Buffalo

University at Buffalo

University at Buffalo

Ausable River Association
City of Batavia
Jefferson Community College

The City College of New York

Kings Against Violence Initiative
Inc. (KAVI)

New York University

Livingston County, New York
Rochester Institute of Technology
Town of Irondequoit

City of Rochester

City of Rochester

City of Rochester

Rise Up Rochester, Inc

Project Purpose

To upgrade the lab for nanotech research.

To purchase lab equipment.
To support climate research and education.

To improve public safety.

To support police and search and rescue
functions and operations.

To improve public safety.

To establish the UB Center for Generative Al
Safety.

To increase opportunities for underserved
students in water education and STEM-based
mentorship programs.

To establish a research center.

To construct a drone research facility.

To support the development and integration of
advanced Al technologies for health
outcomes.

To create the Center for Ice Sheet and Sea
Level Science to facilitate critical research.

To support climate research.
To acquire an armored rescue vehicle.
To acquire semiconductor equipment.

To establish an Urban Climate and
Sustainability Research Center.

To reduce violence in neighborhoods.

To support semiconductor research.
To improve public safety.

To research quantum communications.
To improve public safety.

To improve public safety.

To improve public safety.

To enhance the health and safety of the
community.

To provide wraparound supports to victims of
gun violence.

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Location

Albany NY

Albany NY
Bronx NY

Broome NY

Chautauqua NY

Cortland NY

Erie NY

Erie NY

Erie NY

Erie NY

Erie NY

Erie NY

Essex NY
Genesee NY
Jefferson NY

Kings NY

Kings NY

Kings NY
Livingston NY
Monroe NY
Monroe NY
Monroe NY
Monroe NY

Monroe NY

Monroe NY

Amount
Requested
($000)

$1,100

$2,476
$750

$102

$65

$311

$2,500

$443

$3,412

$1,875

$3,800

$3,749

$2,000
$400
$1,500

$3,750

$828

$1,750
$400
$4,000
$13,000
$275
$150

$850

$500
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Touro University To upgrade security for campus safety. New York NY $1,895
Hunter College - City University of  To support climate resilience data collection. New York NY $2,006
New York
Graduate Center of the City To construct a laboratory for photonics-based New York NY $1,957
University of New York enhanced imaging and metrology.
New York Stem Cell Foundation, To support research. New York NY $1,936
Inc.
Columbia University To support research for climate and food New York NY $6,000
security.
New York City Department of To implement a data science platform. New York NY $625
Correction
New York City Department of To establish rehabilitation services. New York NY $1,200
Correction
New York City Police Department To purchase equipment. New York NY $2,072
New York City Police Department To purchase equipment. New York City $3,272
Police Department
NY
Safe Horizon, Inc. Purchase of technology and equipment for New York County $2,000
survivor-centered outreach and services NY

across New York City.

Griffiss Institute, Inc. To establish a quantum information science Oneida NY $2,000
(QIS) business and technology accelerator.

Syracuse University To support lab upgrades for semiconductor Onondaga NY $1,600
research.

Syracuse University To address workforce demands. Onondaga NY $1,000

Onondaga County Sheriff To improve public safety. Onondaga NY $415

Deptartment

City of Syracuse To improve public safety. Onondaga NY $2,000

County of Ontario To improve interoperability among the Ontario NY $400
department.

City of Fulton Police Department To improve public safety. Oswego NY $52

Queens College, City University of  To support environmental research and Queens NY $1,500

New York monitoring.

Queens College, City University of  To purchase lab equipment. Queens NY $2,806

New York

Richmond County District Attorney To improve accessibility. Richmond NY $18

Clarkson University To support lab upgrades for semiconductor St. Lawrence NY $2,300
research.

Steuben County Sheriff's Office To improve public safety. Steuben NY $550

Steuben County Sheriff's Office To improve public safety. Steuben NY $275

Crime Victims Center, Inc. To provide supports to victims of sexual Suffolk NY $386
assault.

Town of Smithtown To support the modernization of the Town of Suffolk NY $435

Smithtown Emergency Operations Center.

Stony Brook University, State To develop Al-enabled sensors to collect Suffolk NY $9,932
University of New York climate data.
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Holocaust Museum & Tolerance To improve public safety and police Suffolk NY $250
Center of Nassau County, Inc. intervention.

City of Yonkers To upgrade the 911 Call Center operations. Westchester NY $852
City of New Rochelle, Inc. ("CNR”) To improve public safety. Westchester NY $3,193

Iona University To purchase equipment. Westchester NY $600



