KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND NEW YORK SENATOR

RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING SUITE 478 WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3205 202-224-4451 COMMITTEES:

AGRICULTURE
ARMED SERVICES

SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE
SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3205 May 9, 2024

The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen Chair Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Jerry Moran Ranking Member Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Shaheen and Ranking Member Moran,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand United States Senator

Kirsten Gillibrand

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Commerce, Justice and Science Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
The State University of New York at Albany	To upgrade the lab for nanotech research.	Albany NY	\$1,100
Siena College	To purchase lab equipment.	Albany NY	\$2,476
New York Botanical Garden	To support climate research and education.	Bronx NY	\$750
Broome County Office of Emergency Services	To improve public safety.	Broome NY	\$102
Village of Lakewood Police Department	To support police and search and rescue functions and operations.	Chautauqua NY	\$65
City of Cortland	To improve public safety.	Cortland NY	\$311
University at Buffalo	To establish the UB Center for Generative AI Safety.	Erie NY	\$2,500
Buffalo Niagara Waterkeeper, Inc.	To increase opportunities for underserved students in water education and STEM-based mentorship programs.	Erie NY	\$443
Hauptman-Woodward Medical Research Institute, Inc.	To establish a research center.	Erie NY	\$3,412
University at Buffalo	To construct a drone research facility.	Erie NY	\$1,875
University at Buffalo	To support the development and integration of advanced AI technologies for health outcomes.	Erie NY	\$3,800
University at Buffalo	To create the Center for Ice Sheet and Sea Level Science to facilitate critical research.	Erie NY	\$3,749
Ausable River Association	To support climate research.	Essex NY	\$2,000
City of Batavia	To acquire an armored rescue vehicle.	Genesee NY	\$400
Jefferson Community College	To acquire semiconductor equipment.	Jefferson NY	\$1,500
The City College of New York	To establish an Urban Climate and Sustainability Research Center.	Kings NY	\$3,750
Kings Against Violence Initiative Inc. (KAVI)	To reduce violence in neighborhoods.	Kings NY	\$828
New York University	To support semiconductor research.	Kings NY	\$1,750
Livingston County, New York	To improve public safety.	Livingston NY	\$400
Rochester Institute of Technology	To research quantum communications.	Monroe NY	\$4,000
Town of Irondequoit	To improve public safety.	Monroe NY	\$13,000
City of Rochester	To improve public safety.	Monroe NY	\$275
City of Rochester	To improve public safety.	Monroe NY	\$150
City of Rochester	To enhance the health and safety of the community.	Monroe NY	\$850
Rise Up Rochester, Inc	To provide wraparound supports to victims of gun violence.	Monroe NY	\$500

Touro University	To upgrade security for campus safety.	New York NY	\$1,895
Hunter College - City University of New York	To support climate resilience data collection.	New York NY	\$2,006
Graduate Center of the City University of New York	To construct a laboratory for photonics-based enhanced imaging and metrology.	New York NY	\$1,957
New York Stem Cell Foundation, Inc.	To support research.	New York NY	\$1,936
Columbia University	To support research for climate and food security.	New York NY	\$6,000
New York City Department of Correction	To implement a data science platform.	New York NY	\$625
New York City Department of Correction	To establish rehabilitation services.	New York NY	\$1,200
New York City Police Department	To purchase equipment.	New York NY	\$2,072
New York City Police Department	To purchase equipment.	New York City Police Department NY	\$3,272
Safe Horizon, Inc.	Purchase of technology and equipment for survivor-centered outreach and services across New York City.	New York County NY	\$2,000
Griffiss Institute, Inc.	To establish a quantum information science (QIS) business and technology accelerator.	Oneida NY	\$2,000
Syracuse University	To support lab upgrades for semiconductor research.	Onondaga NY	\$1,600
Syracuse University	To address workforce demands.	Onondaga NY	\$1,000
Onondaga County Sheriff Deptartment	To improve public safety.	Onondaga NY	\$415
City of Syracuse	To improve public safety.	Onondaga NY	\$2,000
County of Ontario	To improve interoperability among the department.	Ontario NY	\$400
City of Fulton Police Department	To improve public safety.	Oswego NY	\$52
Queens College, City University of New York	To support environmental research and monitoring.	Queens NY	\$1,500
Queens College, City University of New York	To purchase lab equipment.	Queens NY	\$2,806
Richmond County District Attorney	To improve accessibility.	Richmond NY	\$18
Clarkson University	To support lab upgrades for semiconductor research.	St. Lawrence NY	\$2,300
Steuben County Sheriff's Office	To improve public safety.	Steuben NY	\$550
Steuben County Sheriff's Office	To improve public safety.	Steuben NY	\$275
Crime Victims Center, Inc.	To provide supports to victims of sexual assault.	Suffolk NY	\$386
Town of Smithtown	To support the modernization of the Town of Smithtown Emergency Operations Center.	Suffolk NY	\$435
Stony Brook University, State University of New York	To develop AI-enabled sensors to collect climate data.	Suffolk NY	\$9,932

Holocaust Museum & Tolerance Center of Nassau County, Inc.	To improve public safety and police intervention.	Suffolk NY	\$250
City of Yonkers	To upgrade the 911 Call Center operations.	Westchester NY	\$852
City of New Rochelle, Inc. ("CNR")	To improve public safety.	Westchester NY	\$3,193
Iona University	To purchase equipment.	Westchester NY	\$600